

No. 18-1103

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

LOUIS D. LAPPEN
United States Attorney

MARK B. STERN
DANIEL TENNY
BRAD HINSHELWOOD
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7256
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-7823*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory Background.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	4
C. Prior Proceedings.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
ARGUMENT	13
I. The District Court Erred in Evaluating Philadelphia’s Compliance with 8 U.S.C. § 1373 in Advance of Any Final Agency Action and Without the Benefit of the Record That Would Form the Basis for That Action.....	13
II. The District Court Did Not Explain How Philadelphia Is in “Substantial Compliance” and That Doctrine Does Not Excuse a Party’s Deliberate Failure to Comply with a Statutory Mandate	17
III. No Other Justification Supports the Injunction.....	22
CONCLUSION	27
COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Disabled for Attendant Programs Today v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 170 F.3d 381 (3d Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Baccei v. United States</i> , 632 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983)	13
<i>Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc. v. Botticella</i> , 613 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973)	16
<i>Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Secretary U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 730 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2013)	12, 14
<i>City of Chicago v. Sessions</i> , 264 F. Supp. 3d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	23-24
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , __ F. 3d __, 2018 WL 1282035 (5th Cir. Mar. 13, 2018)	21
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	15
<i>Fortin v. Commissioner of Mass. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 692 F.2d 790 (1st Cir. 1982)	19
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980)	14
<i>Hindes v. FDIC</i> , 137 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Horizons Int’l, Inc. v. Baldrige</i> , 811 F.2d 154 (3d Cir. 1987)	15

<i>Jeff D. v. Otter</i> , 643 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Minard Run Oil Co. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 670 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2011)	13, 15
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	25, 26
<i>Phoenix Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Adams</i> , 30 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Rite Aid of Pa., Inc. v. Houstoun</i> , 171 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Sanyer v. Sonoma County</i> , 719 F.2d 1001 (9th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Shands v. Tull</i> , 602 F.2d 1156 (3d Cir. 1979)	18, 19
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	25, 26
<i>State Coll. Manor, Ltd. v. Commonwealth Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 498 A.2d 996 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1985)	20
<i>TSG Inc. v. U.S. EPA</i> , 538 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2008)	13
<i>University of Med. & Dentistry of N.J. v. Corrigan</i> , 347 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Wells Benz, Inc. v. United States</i> , 333 F.2d 89 (9th Cir. 1964)	19

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 704	11, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)	20
8 U.S.C. § 1231	6

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(B)(iii)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(4)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1373.....	1, 2, 3, 11, 13, 15, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1373(a)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1373(b).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
34 U.S.C. § 10152(a)(1)	3
34 U.S.C. § 10153(A)	3
34 U.S.C. § 10153(A)(5)(D)	1, 3, 7, 10, 15, 23
34 U.S.C. § 10154	4, 12, 15
34 U.S.C. § 10156	3

Rules:

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)(iii).....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(2)	23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(A)	23

Other Authority:

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Oct. 12, 2017), https://go.usa.gov/xQate	5
